

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 14-35027

---

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY.,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

vs.

MAXINE PISTORESE, individually and as personal  
representative of the Estate of Ralph Pistorese.,  
*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Decision  
of the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington,  
At Seattle  
Case No. C12-1083 TSZ  
The Honorable Thomas S. Zilly, Judge

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED  
POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Patrick LePley, Esq.  
12600 SE 38th St. Suite 201  
Bellevue, WA 98006  
Phone: (425) 641-5353  
[phl@lepleylawfirm.com](mailto:phl@lepleylawfirm.com)

Shannon Kilpatrick, Esq.  
1750 112th Ave NE, Suite D-155  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
Phone: (425) 453-8161  
[Shannon@TrialLawyersNW.com](mailto:Shannon@TrialLawyersNW.com)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* United Policyholders

OF COUNSEL:

Amy Bach, Esq. (CA #142029)

Daniel Wade, Esq. (CA #296958)

**UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

381 Bush Street, 8th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

Telephone: 415-393-9990

[Amy.bach@uphelp.org](mailto:Amy.bach@uphelp.org)

[Dan.wade@uphelp.org](mailto:Dan.wade@uphelp.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	3
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
II. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Washington Law Mandates Liberal Interpretation of Insurance Policies In Favor of Coverage.....	7
B. The Public Policy Behind Long Term Care Insurance Policies Also Supports The District Court’s Interpretation.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	3
<i>Vandenburg v. Superior Court</i> 21 Cal. 4th 815 (1999).....	3
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Com'er of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 694 F.2d 203, 204 (9th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Egan v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> 620 P.2d 141, 146 (Cal. 1979).....	9
<i>Austl. Unlimited, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 147 Wash. App. 758, 765, 198 P.3d 514 (2008).....	7
<i>Phil Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Wash.2d 65, 69, 659 P.2d 509 (1983).....	7
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> 119 Wash.2d 724, 733, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	7
<i>George v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> 106 Wash. App. 430, 439, 23 P.3d 552 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>Contintental Ins. Co v. Paccar, Inc.</i> 26 Wash. App. 85, 614 P.2d 675 (1980).....	10
<i>Mission Ins. Co. v. Guarantee Ins. Co.</i> 37 Wash. App. 695, 683 P.2d 675 (1980).....	10
<i>Greer v. Northwestern Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> 109 Wash.2d 191, 206, 743 P.2d 1244 (1987).....	10
<i>McDermott v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of America</i> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84369 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 1, 2007).....	10

**Statutes**

RCW 18.51.030.....6, 7

**Other Authorities**

February 2014 comments to the NAIC Health Actuarial Task Force by CA Healthcare Advocates and United Policyholders re: Proposed Changes to Section 20C, Revisions to MO 641.....4

“Go Long?”, United Policyholders, January, 2014.....4

Williston on Contracts 49:15.....8

Tom Baker, Constructing the Insurance Relationship. Sales Stories, Claims Stories, and Insurance Contract Damages, 72 Tex, L. Rev. 1395, 1401 (May 1994).....9

Understanding Long Term Care Insurance: *The Basics of What you Need to Know*, American Association of Retired Persons (AARP) (June 2012).....12
